In order to consistently bring you the highest quality, full-featured products, we reserve the right to change our specifications and designs at any time.
FW MURPHY product names and the FW MURPHY logo are proprietary trademarks.  This document, including textual matter and illustrations, is copyright
protected with all rights reserved. (c) 2019 FW MURPHY.  A copy of our typical warranty may be viewed or printed by going to www.fwmurphy.com/warranty.
sect. 10 7543
rev. 2019/04/16
Direct Mount Temperature Gage
with Adjustable Limit Switch
SDB Series (For Gas Compressor Cylinder Discharge Temperatures)

Basic Operation Wiring Diagrams
Optional Thermowells
How to Order
Part Number Model and Description Notes
10000245 Lens, Assembly SDB500EX Gage Part
10050025
Thermowell used with SDB
Rated 3000 psi @ 300o F (20.7 MPa @ 149o C)
Material is 304 Stainless Steel
A. 4.800 in. (122 mm)    E. 0.660 in. (17 mm)
B. 4.490 in. (114 mm)    F. 1/2-14 NPT
C. 3.300 in. (84 mm)      G. 1.125 Hex
D. 0.510 in. (13 mm)      H. 1/2-14 NPT
E
G
H
10050311
Thermowell used with SDB
Rated 3000 psi @ 300o F (20.7 MPa @ 149o C)
Material is 304 Stainless Steel
A. 4.800 in. (122 mm)    E. 0.810 in. (21 mm)
B. 4.490 in. (114 mm)    F. 3/4-14 NPT
C. 3.300 in. (84 mm)      G. 1.125 Hex
D. 0.510 in. (13 mm)      H. 1/2-14 NPT
E
G
H
SDB500, SDB501 and SDB1000: When the indicating
pointer on the SDB touches the adjustable switch
contact, a one-wire-to-ground circuit is completed
to shut down the equipment and/or actuate audible
or visual alarms. Proper relays or annunciators (with
magnetic switches) must be incorporated into the
system.
SDB500EX: When the temperature rises to the preset
trip point, the pointer engages an internal SPDT snap-
switch to close/open circuits.
Thermowells (separable sockets) are available to
facilitate maintenance of a temperature instrument and
to protect the temperature sensing bulb from extreme
amounts of system pressure. For system pressures
exceeding 285 psi (1.97 MPa) [19.7 bar] at 625°F (329°C)
an optional thermowell is recommended for use with the
SDB series. The thermowell protects the SDB bulb from
system pressures up to 3000 psi (20.68 MPa) [206.8 bar]
at 300° F (149° C).
Options listed below. All configurations may not be available. Call your sales representative or FW Murphy for more
information.
Thermowell
2 1/2 NPT Thermowell
SDB500 – 2
Base Model
SDB500
SDB500EX
SDB501
SDB1000
Approximate Shipping Weight and Dimensions
Model Weight Dimension
SDB500 1 lb. 4 oz. (0.57 kg) 8-1/4 x 4-1/4 x 4-1/2 in. (210 x 108 x 114 mm)
SDB500EX 2 lb. 5 oz. (1.05 kg) 9 x 5-1/2 x 6 in. (229 x 140 x 152 mm)
SDB501 2 lb. (1.0 kg) 8-1/4 x 4-1/4 x 4-1/2 in. (210 x 108 x 114 mm)
SDB1000 2 lb. (1.0 kg) 8-1/4 x 4-1/4 x 4-1/2 in. (210 x108 x114 mm)